without sharing its burdens: Now, therefore,

“ Be it ordained by the Mayor and Councilmen of the City 
of Kansas City, Kansas: Sec . 1. That the following described 
territory, to wit: . . . Said tracts being contiguous and 
containing in the aggregate one hundred and seventy-two (172) 
acres, be and hereby is added to and made a part of the city 
of Kansas City, Kansas.

“ Sec . 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication in the Kansas City 
Gazette.”

After passage of the ordinance the city levied taxes on the